

JUL 30 2007

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC and PFIZER INC.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

KIMBERLY KENT, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID KLINGSBERG

*Counsel of Record*

STEVEN GLICKSTEIN

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

425 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 836-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*Warner-Lambert Company LLC  
and Pfizer Inc.*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i> WILL HAVE FAR- REACHING EFFECTS .....	2
II. NO “SHOWING”, BEYOND THE FINDINGS IN <i>BUCKMAN</i> , IS NECESSARY TO CONCLUDE THAT STATE LAW REQUIREMENTS TO DETERMINE FRAUD- ON-THE-FDA WILL CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL REGULATORY SYSTEM .....	5
III. THE PREEMPTION ISSUES RAISED BY THIS PETITION ARE NOT DEPENDENT ON STATE LAW .....	7
IV. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>MacGregor v. State Mut. Life Assurance Co. of Worcester, Mass.</i> , 315 U.S. 280 (1942).....	8
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3
 <b>Statutes and Other Authorities:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....	3
